COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

AMERIGAS PARTNERS, L.P., AMERIGAS PROPANE, L.P., AND ENERGY TRANSFER PARTNERS, L.P.)))	CASE NO. 2013-0033	2013-00337
ALLEGED FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH KRS 278.020)))		

ORDER

On September 23, 2013, AmeriGas Partners, L.P. ("AmeriGas") and AmeriGas Propane, L.P. ("AmeriGas Propane") filed a motion to suspend the procedural schedule entered on September 18, 2013, in order to initiate settlement discussions with Commission Staff.¹ The procedural schedule required AmeriGas, AmeriGas Propane, and Energy Transfer Partners, L.P ("Energy Transfer") to file an answer within 20 days of the Commission's September 18, 2013 show cause Order and to appear at a hearing on October 24, 2013. The Commission has not yet received a response from Energy Transfer to the show cause Order.

Based on the motion, as well as the need to preserve Energy Transfer's due process rights, the Commission will grant a 45-day extension of time for each of the parties to either file a written response to the show cause Order or meet with Commission Staff to discuss a stipulation of facts and settlement. Additionally, based

¹ AmeriGas Partners, L.P., AmeriGas Propane L.P., and Energy Transfer Partners, L.P. Alleged Failure to Comply with KRS 278.020, Motion to Suspend Procedural Schedule of AmeriGas Partners, L.P. and AmeriGas Propane, L.P. (Ky. PSC Sept. 23, 2013).

on the motion to initiate settlement negotiations and the extension of time granted herein, the Commission will also continue the hearing scheduled for October 24, 2013.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

- 1. The motion filed by AmeriGas and Amerigas Propane is granted to the extent that the Order entered September 18, 2013, is amended to require the parties to file a written response to the allegations contained in that Order within 45 days of the date of this Order.
- 2. The formal evidentiary hearing currently scheduled for October 24, 2013, is cancelled and shall be rescheduled if needed.
- 3. All other provisions of the Commission's September 18, 2013 Order shall remain in full force and effect.

By the Commission

ENTERED

OCT 0 1 2013

KENTUCKY PUBLIC
SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST

Executive Director

Case No. 2013-00337

AmeriGas Partners, LP c/o Bright's Propane 103 West Brook Street Burgin, KENTUCKY 40310 Heritage ETC, LP c/o Bright's Propane Service, 103 West Brook Street Burgin, KENTUCKY 40310

AmeriGas Partners, LP AmeriGas Propane, LP 460 North Gulph Road King of Prussia, PENNSYLVANIA 19406 Heritage Operating, LP 754 River Rock Drive Helena, MONTANA 59602

AmeriGas Propane, LP c/o Bright's Propane 103 West Brook Street Burgin, KENTUCKY 40301 Heritage Operating, LP Energy Transfer Partners 8801 South Yale Avenue Suite 310 Tulsa, OKLAHOMA 74137

Energy Transfer Partners GP, LP c/o Bright's 103 West Brook Street Burgin, KENTUCKY 40310

Heritage Operating, LP c/o Bright's Propane 103 West Brook Street Burgin, KENTUCKY 40310

Energy Transfer Partners, L.P. c/o Bright's 103 West Brook Street Burgin, KENTUCKY 40310

Energy Transfer Partners, LP Heritage ETC, LP 3738 Oak Lawn Avenue Dallas, TEXAS 75219

Honorable Deborah T Eversole Attorney at Law Stoll Keenon Ogden, PLLC 2000 PNC Plaza 500 W Jefferson Street Louisville, KENTUCKY 40202-2828